Fossekompani ASA (“AFK”) has on the 10th of February distributed dividend in kind in form of 11,300,000 shares
in Tekna Holding AS representing 9 per cent of the share capital in the Company. After the transaction, AFK
owns 88,700,000 shares in Tekna Holding AS, representing 70,83 per cent of the share capital in the Company.

Note 26 First time adoption of IFRS

Tekna Holding AS was established in 2021 and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021,
are the first the group has prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Tekna Group did not prepare any IFRS
financial statements in the previous periods 2020 and 2019, but the subsidiaries in the Group were part of the
financial statements of Arendal Fossekompani (AFK), which has prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Tekna
Group consists of Tekna Holding AS, Tekna Holdings Canada Inc., Tekna Plasma Systems Inc., Tekna Advanced

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

46

Amounts in CAD 1000

Tekna Group -
Canadian

GAAP closing
balance 31
December

2018

IFRS
adjustments

(1) - PPA

IFRS
adjustments

(2) - SaaS

IFRS
adjustments

(3) - Lease

Tekna Group -
IFRS opening

balance 1
January 2019

Non-cur rent asse ts

Property, plant and equipment 17.300 -   -260 1.132 18.172

Intangible assets 10.398 -1.052 -   -   9.346

Associated companies and joint ventures -   -   -   -   -

Non-current receivables and investments 3.239 -   -   -   3.239

Deferred tax assets -   -   -   -   -

Total non-cur rent asse ts 30 .937 -1 .052 -260 1 .132 30 .757

Cur rent asse ts

Inventories 9.549 -   -   -   9.549

Contract assets -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables 5.683 -   -   -   5.683

Cash and cash equivalents 2.495 -   -   -   2.495

Total cur rent asse ts 17.727 -   -   -   17.727

Total asse ts 48 .664 -1 .052 -260 1 .132 48 .485

Equity

Paid-in capital and other reserves 14.277 -2.732 -260 -   11.285

Capital and re se rve s attr ibutable  to holde r s of the  c 14 .277 -2 .732 -260 -   11 .285
Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -

Total equity 14 .277 -2 .732 -260 -   11 .285

Non-cur rent liabilitie s

Borrowings 25.445 -   -   -   25.445

Lease liabilities -   -   -   914 914

Deferred tax liabilities 382 1.680 -   -   2.062

Total non-cur rent liabilitie s 25 .827 1 .680 -   9 14 28 .421

Cur rent liabilitie s

Bank loan 859 -   -   -   859

Lease liabilities 0 -   -   218 218

Trade and other payables 5.310 -   -   -   5.310

Contract liabilities 0 -   -   -   0

Other current liabilities 1.968 -   -   -   1.968

Borrowings short-term portion 423 -   -   -   423

Total cur rent liabilitie s 8 .560 -   -   2 18 8 .778

Total liabilitie s and equity 48 .664 -1 .052 -260 1 .132 48 .485

Reconciliation to income statement
Amounts in CAD 1 000

Loss in accordance with Canadian GAAP -4.742

Translation differences presented as OCI 462

Leasing adjustment -8

SaaS adjustment -1.084

PPA adjustment -

Loss in accordance  with I FRS -5 .372

Materials Inc., Tekna Plasma Europe S.A.S., Tekna Plasma Systems Suzhou co Ltd, Tekna Plasma India Pr Ltd,
Tekna Plasma Korea Co Ltd.

Exemptions applied

IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements